FCSCA-12011(14)/1/2022-SUPPLY(B)-FCS AND CA-Food CS&CA

1/384636/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FOOD, PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS (B) DEPARTMENT JANATA BHAWAN: DISPUR: GUWAHATI.

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 27th December, 2023

No.E-220375/279: Subject to reversion without notice and without assigning any reason thereof, the following Superintendents of Food, Public Distribution & Consumer Affairs Department are promoted temporarily and allowed to officiate as **Assistant Director**, Food, Public Distribution & Consumer Affairs Department under Regulation 4 (d) of the APSC (Limitation of Function) Regulation 1951, in the Pay Band-4-(Rs.30,000 - Rs.1,10,000) plus Grade Pay @Rs.13,900/- plus other allowances as admissible under rule and posted at the place shown against each of their names w.e.f. from the date of taking over charges of the post and until further order.

The inter-se-seniority of the officers will be fixed later on.

1.	No.E-220375/279-A	:	Sri Paramesh Bhattacharya, Superintendent, FPD & CA, Tinsukia is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Hojai against existing vacancy.
2.	No.E-220375/279-B	:	Sri Matinur Rahman, Superintendent, FPD & CA, Kamrup is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Morigaon against existing vacancy.
3.	No.E-220375/279-C	:	Sri Prabhat Konwar, Superintendent, FPD & CA, Salbari (Baksa) is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Dhemaji against existing vacancy.
4.	No.E-220375/279-D	:	Sri Kartik Ch. Das, Superintendent, FPD & CA, Diphu, Karbi Anglong is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Hamren against existing vacancy.
5.	No.E-220375/279-E	:	Sri Bhupen Ch. Baishya, Superintendent, FPD & CA, O/o-the Commissioner, FCSCA&LM, Assam is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Biswanath against existing vacancy.
6.	No.E-220375/279-F	:	Sri Jiten Gogoi, Superintendent, FPD & CA, Haflong, Dima Hasao is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Dhansiri against existing vacancy.
7.	No.E-220375/279-G	:	Sri Rabindra Deka, Superintendent, FPD & CA, Baksa is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Bajali against existing vacancy.
8.	No.E-220375/279-H	:	Sri Tobrijul Sazid Hussain, Superintendent, FPD & CA, Jonai is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Rangia against existing vacancy.
9.	No.E-220375/279-I	:	Sri Siekzapar Inboun, Superintendent, FPD & CA, Golaghat is promoted as Assistant Director, FPD & CA and in the interest of public service, posted at Charaideo against existing vacancy.

(Smti. Anasua Dutta Barua, IAS) Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Food, Public Distribution & Consumer Affairs Department Dispur, Guwahati-06

Contd....2

//2//

Dated Dispur the 27th December, 2023

Copy to:1. The Accountant General (A & E) GE-10, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati -781029 for favour of his kind information & necessary action.

- 2. The Commissioner, Food, Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs and Legal Metrology, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-07 for information.
- 3. The Principal Secretary/ Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu / Bodoland Territorial Council, Kokrajhar/ Dima Hasao Autonomous Council, Haflong for favour of kind information and necessary action.
- 4. The District Commissioner, for information and necessary action.
- 5. The S.D.O. (Civil),..... for information and necessary action.
- 6. The Secretary, APSC, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for kind information.
- 7. The Treasury Officer,..... for information and necessary action.
- 8. The P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, Food, Public Distribution & Consumer Affairs Department, Dispur for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Minister.
- 9. The P.S to the Additional Chief Secretary, Food, Public Distribution & Consumer Affairs Department, Dispur for kind information of Additional Chief Secretary.
- 10. Officer concerned.

Memo No.E-220375/279-J

Shri/Smti.....,

Superintendent, Food, Public Distribution & Consumer Affairs.....

.....

for information and necessary action. He/ She is requested to exercise option regarding fixation of pay within one month from the date of issue of this notification as per existing rule.

- 11. Website (https://fcsca.assam.gov.in)
- 12. Office Copy.

By order etc.

(Paul Baruah, ACS) Addl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Food, Public Distribution & Consumer Affairs Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06